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Livestock Weighted Average Report for 6/1/2021 - Final

AUCTION

This Week Last Reported Last Year
5/25/2021
Total Receipts: 1,617 423 1,651
Feeder Cattle: 1,471(91.0%) 348(82.3%) 1,567(94.9%)
Slaughter Cattle: 134(8.3%) 73(17.3%) 51(3.1%)
Replacement Cattle: 12(0.7%) 2(0.5%) 33(2.0%)

Special Note: Removed entry showing medium & large 1-2 heifers at $1402.00 per cwt.
HEIFERS - Medium and Large1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

12 455-485 466 140.00-1402.00 257.73 Value Added

Compared to last Tuesday feeder steers under 600 lbs sold steady in a light test for calves; 600-800 Ibs steers sold 5.00 to 7.00 higher with
very good demand; over 800 Ibs limited comparison with last week's light test. Feeder heifers traded mostly 3.00 higher with very good
demand. Slaughter cows sold 5.00 to 8.00 lower under heavy supply. Slaughter bulls sold steady with good demand. Supply included: 91%
Feeder Cattle (62% Steers, 8% Dairy Steers, 28% Heifers, 2% Bulls); 8% Slaughter Cattle (65% Cows, 35% Bulls); 1% Replacement Cattle (67%
Bred Cows, 33% Cow-Calf Pairs). Feeder cattle supply over 600 Ibs was 78%.

Groups of 20 head or more:

Steers Holstein Steers Heifers

43 head 616 Ibs 159.50 Blk Value-Added 76 head 558 Ibs 107.50 47 head 621 Ibs 140.75 Blk Fancy

21 head 661 Ibs 158.50 Blk Value-Added 25 head 647 lbs 106.90 62 head 882 Ibs 116.00 Blk-Chax Open
68 head 717 Ibs 152.10 Blk Value-Added 61 head 817 lbs 122.00 Blk-Open

68 head 771 Ibs 140.00 Blk Value-Added
121 head 857 Ibs 131.75 Blk Few Mixed
129 head 892 Ibs 128.00 Blk-Fancy

55 head 897 lbs 125.80 Blk-Chax

21 head 708 Ibs 145.00 Blk Value-Added
47 head 923 lbs 124.00 Blk

FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 380 380 158.00 158.00
3 395-397 396 160.00-173.00 168.68 Value Added
1 420 420 154.00 154.00
3 400 400 160.00 160.00 Value Added
2 465-490 478 155.00-156.00 155.49
19 457-495 468 158.00-171.00 161.22 Value Added
8 521-533 526 151.00-154.00 152.67
5 505-513 510 155.00-162.50 159.73 Value Added
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1 550 550 152.00
7 562-575 568 154.00-159.00
2 615-620 618 135.00
69 601-649 620 141.00-159.50
1 685 685 137.00
33 652-686 661 143.00-158.50
13 708-738 719 127.00-135.00
2 720 720 120.00
116 708-731 716 141.50-152.10
1 760 760 125.00
70 750-771 770 139.00-140.00
6 830-846 841 126.00-128.00
305 857-897 879 125.80-131.75
56 923-931 924 120.50-124.00
60 930 930 125.00

STEERS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
1 330 330 155.00
1 400 400 130.00
1 475 475 145.00
7 515-520 516 142.00-147.00
2 655-660 658 120.00-124.00

DAIRY STEERS - Large 3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
76 558 558 107.50
25 647 647 106.90

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
1 285 285 150.00
2 325-345 335 138.00
3 375-390 385 133.00-136.00
1 440 440 139.00
15 400-445 427 140.00-147.00
1 490 490 144.00
11 455-475 465 140.00-154.00
7 515-541 536 124.00-138.00
46 500-537 523 136.00-149.00
14 562-582 566 123.00-134.00
7 557-565 563 138.00-145.00

152.00
156.83
135.00
154.21
137.00
155.56
131.89
120.00
148.90
125.00
139.97
126.66
129.05
123.43
125.00

Avg Price
155.00

130.00
145.00
146.28
122.01

Avg Price
107.50

106.90

Avg Price
150.00

138.00
133.97
139.00
144.49
144.00
149.14
135.36
143.95
132.09
139.98

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added

Fleshy
Value Added

Value Added

Fancy

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News
KY Dept of Ag Market News, Bill Holleran
Frankfort, KY | (502) 782-4139 |
www.ams.usda.gov/Ipgmn

https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ | https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2128

Page 2 of 5


https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2128
mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue

U S D Blue Grass Stockyards (Tuesday) - Lexington, KY
— AMS Livestock, Poultry, & Grain Market News

- Kentucky Dept of Ag Mrkt News

Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

** Correction released on Wed Jun 2, 2021 **

Tue Jun 1, 2021

22 615-645 638 119.00-129.00 126.27
17 605-615 614 126.00-135.00 134.48
17 655-686 682 113.00-130.00 114.78
21 668-676 669 123.50-135.00 125.16
10 700-730 703 106.00-111.00 109.09
13 700-716 704 115.00-120.00 118.83

750 750 107.00 107.00

797 797 111.00 111.00
61 817 817 122.00 122.00
62 882 882 116.00 116.00
12 925-929 928 102.00-105.50 104.92

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2 325-335 330 119.00-120.00 119.49
3 357-395 370 129.00-130.00 129.64
2 540 540 119.00-122.00 120.50
5 550-580 565 114.00-123.00 119.76
1 670 670 110.00 110.00
1 775 775 89.00 89.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 345 345 157.00 157.00
1 375 375 155.00 155.00
2 497 497 148.00 148.00
3 450-482 471 156.00-157.00 156.68
1 500 500 149.00 149.00
3 560-572 568 144.00-149.00 147.36
6 605-635 622 128.00-131.00 129.15
1 630 630 136.00 136.00
2 780 780 112.00 112.00
1 815 815 102.00 102.00
2 900 900 110.00 110.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 380 380 130.00 130.00
2 510-540 525 130.00-132.00 131.03

BULLS - Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

Value Added

Value Added

Guaranteed Open

Guaranteed Open
Guaranteed Open
Guaranteed Open

Value Added

Fancy

Fancy
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1 795 795 95.00 95.00
SLAUGHTER CATTLE

COWS - Breaker 75-80% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
6 1265-1710 1426 62.00-66.00 64.66 Average
20 1165-1845 1531 66.00-72.00 67.78 High

COWS - Boner 80-85% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
12 1035-1585 1298 62.00-66.00 64.45 Average
24 1040-1610 1326 66.00-74.00 69.76 High
1 1125 1125 56.00 56.00 Low

COWS - Lean 85-90% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
5 930-1285 1129 65.00-68.00 66.60 High
2 785-900 843 41.00-55.00 48.48 Low

BULLS - 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
11 1235-2390 1508 83.00-94.00 89.30 Average
26 1395-2240 1736 95.00-110.00 100.08 High
REPLACEMENT CATTLE

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Head / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-8 T2 2 1095-1135 1115 830.00-840.00 835.09

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Head / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-8 T2 2 910-1150 1030 730.00 730.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 2-3 w/ 150-300 Ibs calf (Per Family / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-8 0 1 1370 1370 970.00 970.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Small and Medium 2-3 w/ <150 Ibs calf (Per Family / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
5-8 0 1 1035 1035 670.00 670.00
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Please Note:

The above USDA LPGMN price report is reflective of the majority of classes and grades of livestock offered for sale.
There may be instances where some sales do not fit within reporting guidelines and therefore will not be included in
the report. Prices are reported on an FOB basis, unless otherwise noted.

Explanatory Notes:

Stage (Cattle) - Represents pregnancy stage (O = open; Tl = 1st Trimester,1 to 3 months; T1-2 = 1st/2nd trimester, 1 to
6 months; T2 = 2nd Trimester,4 to 6 months; T2-3 = 2nd/3rd Trimester,4 to 9 months; T3 = 3rd Trimester,7 to 9
months; T1-3 = all trimesters, 1 to 9 months; E = Exposed; B = Bred)

Age - Numerical representation of age in years.
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